

E Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 15 2014
RT
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 04, 2014, 11:50 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 88770-5
(CONSOL. WITH NO. 89992-4)

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITIONS OF
MUHAMMADOU JAGANA and YUNG-CHENG TSAI,
Petitioners.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Shawn J. Larsen-Bright, WSBA #37066
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 903-8800

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	Applying <i>Teague</i> Restrictively To Always Reject Retroactivity Is An Inappropriate Test For Washington.	3
1.	The Application Of <i>Teague</i> In Washington.....	4
2.	The Interests Underlying The <i>Teague</i> Test Are Inapplicable Or Reduced For A State Court Retroactivity Analysis.....	6
3.	A Restrictive Application of <i>Teague</i> Is Not Consistent With Washington Law	9
4.	Other States Have Recognized That A Restrictive Application Of <i>Teague</i> Is Not Appropriate For State Values	10
B.	A Restrictive Application Of <i>Teague</i> Is Particularly Inappropriate Under The Unique Circumstances Here.....	12
1.	Finality Interests Are Substantially Reduced For Matters That Must Be First Raised On Collateral Review	13
2.	The Severity Of The Consequences And Washington’s State Law Values In Immigration Matters Provide Further Reason To Decline A Restrictive Application of <i>Teague</i>	14
C.	An Appropriate Application Of Retroactivity Principles Promoting Washington Values Supports <i>Padilla</i> Retroactivity ...	15
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135, 65 S. Ct. 1443, 98 L. Ed. 2103 (1945).....	15
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1103, 185 L. Ed. 2d 149 (2013).....	1, 2
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463 (2002)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Sylvain</i> , 466 Mass. 422, 995 N.E.2d 760 (2013)	2, 6, 12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029, 169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. State</i> , 761 N.W.2d 493 (Minn. 2009).....	12
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987).....	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 121 S. Ct. 2271, 150 L. Ed. 2d 347 (2001).....	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	11
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667, 91 S. Ct. 1160, 28 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1971).....	13, 17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1309, 182 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2012).....	17

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 599 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</i> , 179 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Haghghi</i> , 178 Wn.2d 435, 309 P.3d 459 (2013).....	5, 8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Markel</i> , 154 Wn.2d 262, 111 P.3d 249 (2005).....	5, 10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of St. Pierre</i> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.3d 492 (1992).....	16
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , No. 33,604, ___ P.3d ___, 2014 WL 2773025 (N.M. June 19, 2014).....	2, 14
<i>In re Rhoades</i> , 149 Idaho 130, 233 P.3d 61 (2010).....	6, 12
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 110 S. Ct. 1257, 108 L. E. 2d 415 (1990).....	4
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005).....	5, 7, 10
<i>State v. Preciose</i> , 129 N.J. 451, 609 A.2d 1280 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992).....	7

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334
(1989)..... *passim*

Whorton v. Bockting,
549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2007).....16

Statutes

RCW 10.73.100(6).....9, 10, 17

Other Authorities

Jennifer Welch, Comment, Defending Against Deportation:
Equipping Public Defenders to Represent Noncitizens
Effectively, 92 Cal. L. Rev. 541 (2004).....15

RAP 16.4.....9
